

508

FAO-576-2014

**MANOJ KUMAR ROHAJ AND ANR VS AGAM SABARWAL
AND ANR**

Present: Mr. Mohan Singh Rana, Advocate
for the appellants.

Mr. Vinod Gupta and Mr. Pradeep Kumar, Advocate
for the insurance company.

* * * *

As agreed, as per statements of learned counsel for the appellant as well as counsel for the Insurance Company, separately recorded, a sum of ₹ 7,40,000/- (Rupees Seven Lac Fourty Thousand Only) over and above the amount already awarded by the Tribunal is allowed to the appellant in full and final settlement of the claim. As per the statement of learned counsel for the appellant, the enhanced amount be paid to the appellants in equal shares.

Accordingly, we dispose of this case with a direction to the Insurance Company to deposit cheques for ₹ 3,70,000/- (Rupees Three Lac Seventy Thousand Only) favouring each of the appellants with the Office of the MACT, Palwal on or before 20.04.2017. Failing compliance of the order, interest @ 9% per annum shall follow on this amount till payment from the date of this order. The learned MACT, Palwal shall disburse an amount of ₹ 3,70,000/- to appellant No. 1-Manoj Kumar Rohaj in accordance with law through account payee's cheque or be deposited in his Bank Account. The amount payable to the minor (₹ 3,70,000/-) be deposited in a fix deposit as already ordered by the learned Tribunal in his award dated 09.09.2013.

Appeal stands disposed of.

Copy of this order be supplied/sent to the counsel/parties and file be consigned to record.

**(G.C. GARG)
PRESIDENT**

**(N.K. KAPOOR)
MEMBER**

March 02, 2017

sahil soni